

64294-4

64294-4

No. 64294-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CONNER RUBIN, LLC,
a Washington Limited
Liability Company,
Respondent

v.

BIG CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington
Corporation;
Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 DEC 31 AM 8:51

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM DOWNING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Harold H. Franklin, Jr.
WSBA No. 20486
459 Seneca Avenue NW
Renton, WA 98057
(206)617-7031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR5

 Assignments of Error

 No. 1 5

 No. 2 5

 No. 3 5

 Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

 A. 5

 B. 5

 C. 6

II. Statement of the Case 6

 A. Contract 6

 B. Payment History 7

 C. Settlement Agreement 7

 D. Motion for Summary Judgment 9

III. Argument 10

 A. Conner Rubin Did Not Plead Enforcement of the Settlement Agreement in their Pleadings and They Have Not Amended their Complaint 10

 B. Conner Rubin did not Answer the Counterclaim of BIG Construction at the time of their Summary Judgment motion was filed ... 10

 C. Rule 8(d) does not allow the Trial Court to Exercise Discretion but Requires the Court to Accept the Unanswered Pleadings as Admitted Facts. 11

 D. Because Conner Rubin did not Answer the Counterclaim the only Motion Properly Before the Court was BIG’s Cross Motion. 12

 E. Since Conner Rubin Did Not Request that the Settlement

Agreement be Enforced in their Complaint, ER-408 Forbids Them from offering this Agreement into Evidence.13

F. There are Factual Disputes that Should have Prevented the Trial Court from Granting Summary Judgment. 13

1. Fact One. 14

2. Fact Two. 15

3. Fact Three.15

4. Fact Four. 16

IV. Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Douglas NW v Obrien & Sons, 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992) . . 17

Flower v. TRA Industries, In., 127 Wn. App. 13, 30, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005)
.17

Jones v. Best, 134 Wn. 2d 232, 240, 950 P.2d 1(1998) 14

Rosen v. Ascentry Techs, Inc. 143 Wn. App. 364, 177 P.3d 765 (2008) . . 15

Rosellini v. Banchemo, 83 Wn. 2d 268, 517 P.2d 955 (1974) 16

Transalta v. Sickelsteel Cranes, 134 Wn. App. 819, 826, 142 P.3d 209
(2006).14

Willapa Trading Co. v. Muscanto, Inc. 45 Wn. App. 779, 727 P.2d 687
(1986)13

Regulations and Rules

1. Civil Rule 8(d) 10,11,12

2. Evidence Rule 408..... 13
